and accruals, which arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are business risk, interest rate risk, foreign currency risk,

credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group does not have any written risk management policies and guidelines. Generally,

the Group introduces prudent strategies on its risk management. The board of directors reviews and agrees policies

for managing each of these risks and they are summarised below:

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s non-pledged time

deposits with floating interest rate.

Magic Holdings International Limited112

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2013

35.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate, with all other

variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s net profit through the impact on floating rate time

deposits.

Group Company

Increase/

(decrease)

in percentage

points

Increase/

(decrease)

in net profit

Increase/

(decrease)

in net profit

HK$’000 HK$’000

2013

RMB 1% 8,196 3,575

RMB (1%) (8,196) (3,575)

2012

RMB 1% 9,658 5,326

RMB (1%) (9,658) (5,326)

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from the substantial portion of its revenues

and expenses generated and incurred by its operating units in RMB. Certain monetary assets and liabilities (mainly

non-pledged time deposits) are denominated in RMB and recorded under the entity which the functional currency is

in Hong Kong dollar.

The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy. However, management monitors the foreign

exchange exposures and will consider hedging the significant foreign currency exposures should the need arise.

Annual Report 2012/2013 113

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2013

35.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in

the Hong Kong dollar and RMB exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s net profit.

Group Company

Increase/

(decrease)

in percentage

points

Increase/

(decrease)

in net profit

Increase/

(decrease)

in net profit

HK$’000 HK$’000

2013

If the Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB 5% 14,060 13,565

If the Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB (5%) (14,060) (13,565)

2012

If the Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB 5% 23,526 23,526

If the Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB (5%) (23,526) (23,526)

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. In addition, receivable balances are monitored

on an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

The credit risk of the Group’s other financial assets, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, and other receivables

arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amounts of these

instruments.

Further quantitative data in respect of the Group’s exposure to credit risk arising from trade receivables are disclosed

in note 21 to the consolidated financial statements.